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RAINS COUNTY, TEXAS

Introduction

By

W. L. Broadhurst

This publication contains records of 57 wells and 1 spring, drillers 1 logs
of 8 wells, summary descriptions of electrical logs of 2 wells, and results of
chemical analyses of water from 45 wells in Rains County, Texas*

It also includes a map, showing the location of the wells, each well being
given a number on the map corresponding to the number assigned to it in the
records. The field data were obtained by W« L. Broadhurst in August 1942 in
connection with a State-y-ride program of ground-water investigations in Texas
conducted by the State Board of Water Engineers in cooperation with the United
States Department of the Interior, Geological Survey*

The water analyses were made by W. W. Hastings, Chemist of the Quality of
Water Division of the Federal Geological Survey, and by chemists employed by
the ""fork Projects Administration under the supervision of Mr. Hastings, and
Dr. E. P. Schoch, Director of the Bureau of Industrial Chemistry of The University
of Texas, The results of the analyses, which relate only to the mineral con-
stituents in the water, and not to its sanitary character are tabulated in
parts per million on pages 11 to 12. 'For the convenience of those who prefer a
different form of expression the analyses of 15 samples are given in milligram
equivalents per liter on page 13.

The records serve as a guide to land owners, officials of industrial plants,
well drillers and others who need information regarding wells, the depth to
ground water in different parts of the county, and the quantity and chemical
character of water yielded by the wells.

A limited number of copies of this release are available for free dis-
tribution. They may be obtained by addressing a request to Mr. C, S. Clark,
Chairman, Texas State Boerd of Water Engineers, 302 West 15th Street, Austin,
Texas.
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Records of wells and springs in Rains County, Texas

All wells arc drilled unless otherwise stated under remarks
j j Height of

Well | Distance I Owner Date |Depth jDiam- |measuring
from | com- j of jcter point

Emory j pie- | well of above
j ted I (ft.) |well ground

t ! , j !
|(in.) (ft.)

1 jlO miles "~| -lexas Pacific Coal and 1922 I 3,802

—
I northwest j Oil Co. I j 1

2 J7^ miles
'

W. H. Hurst 1941 j 82 6 j
[northwest I ; I .

3\6miles I Tom Edwards : 1940 j 110 6 j 2,0
inorthwest j I j

4 I do. Fidelity Loan Co. Old 90 6*" I 1.0

"~5 S7-J- miles
~~" "*

<?#? # S. Holmam Old j 150
— P —

Inorth _
6 7 miles D. W. Alexander 1939 16 30 0.0

northeast j .
7 5^ miles

~~
Posey Wan Landingham 1918 I 48 8 2.5

northeast j
8 5 miles Mrs. Camilla Gray 1935 69 6 2.0

northeast ; ,
"~9 J7^ miles Scottish American Mortgagel9SB 41 6~ ~~1.5

jnorthoast and Title Co. I |
10 161 6 miles I ~ Old 13

— i 2.5
northeast j

11 ""Ifmiles
"~

Groer and McGlothlin T932 4,402 ~ j £-
~~

jnorthosst I
___-_«___»^»__

12 5 miles Pilgrim Rest School 1937 21 36 "1 "3.5
east j

13 3g- miles Luther Hulsoy Old 19
— '

1,0
least ". ■ i i

14 ilig- miles j Olen Gilley Did 2T~ 24 I 270
_______^

east
15 ""ljmiles E# B, Germany 1941 4,510

northeast
16 2-g- miles Fayett Wallace Old 43 30 | 0«0

r.ortheast
«.,^»»--_-»«_»«»«»«»_»«__«.^^ -«---_----- L ,_____««_»»_.

17 In ©nory Emory Public School 1942 21 30 2.0

18 ~doT ~. Qd~ 31 3^ (V 5
19

'
do. G. W. Alexander 1915 21 26 2~Q

20 fmile Mrs. M. J. S # 'Flcmmons 1930 23 24 | 2.0
south I

21 jl-g- miles W. H. Love Old TT" 48 3.0
jnorthwest

__________-__-»»»_»»__

22 1^- miles The Harvey Oil Co. 1941 4,614
-- '

northv/est
23 p|miles Waskom School

— 40^ 24 0.5
northwest . «________ _. -_»»---«^— «-«--.g- j4j4 miles I qm R# Kerr I1920 171

'
8 1 T.O

Inorthwest j _
25 5 miles B. Me Harpole T3 j 81 8 ! 3003 o0

inorthwest j | |_
a/ Plus (+) indicates water level is abo^c ground.

'

b/ Pump or lift;C, cylinder; Cf, centrifugal; H, hand pump or bucket and rope.
Power: E, electric; W. windmill.
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Chemical analyses of water from some of these
wells and springs ere shown in a table of analyses on pages 11 to 15»

""1 or. level
"""""

j '"i""
Wellj Below ;Datc of jMethod t Use Remarks

| measuring measure- of of 1
point i ment lift water

(ft.) a/j _/ °/
1

— — -- —
I Oil test. A, 1. Humphrey lease. See log.

2
— —

■"-%■'■ I D Temperature 69° F.

"~3 98*05 ! lug, 13, H
' D,S TemperaturTTo^K

~~~~

__. ! 1942 I
% I 52.50~T~ do»d o» H ■ D,S

*
Dcv ?

!
1

"~5 ZZ i ~ C,E l D,S Temperature 69° F. r

"6 9.72 j lug. 10, H
~

Dug. Temperature 72° F.
'

.
I I 1942 j I

7 43,84 j lug. 13~~H {' D,S
'

Temperature 68° F.
I 1942 I

~8 j 64.43 j lug, 10, H D,S
'

Temperature 70° F.
I j 1942 1 _______

9 34.06 I do."""" H D,S Temperature 67° F.

10 12.17 j "dol H 1 E),S
'

Dug, Temperature 74© F. ;

1% — — -- —
Oil test. Roy Harper least. Sod logc

j

12 17.76 j lug. 10*7" Cf>,B
" ! P Dug. Temperature 67U F. !

'

___^ 1 1942 I
13 I 12TW I do. II

'

D Do.
I I ,

14 18.92 ; lug. 12, H D~" Dug. Temperature 66° F.
j 1942

__^_

I I
15

--
j

— -- —
Oil test. J. L o Collins lease, See log. ?

16 22.91 ] lvgo 10, "ll I D,S Dug. Temperature 65° F. !
I 1942 I \

17 19,50 ] lug. 19, Cf,E P" Dug, Temperature GZFIT.
' "~

I 1942
18 23,67 j do.

"
Cf,E P Dug. Temperature 68° "F.

19 19.83" I d"o. ""cT,I ~
Du^."~ ' " ■~~ *^~

I ,
20 ; 20.18 I lug, 17, H 1? | Dug. Temperature 670 Fe

"

!
|
1942 I

"

21 15.47 ! lug, 12,~"'Cf,E D,S Dug, Temperature 68° Fo

; 1942 I22 -- —
,«--

—
Oil test, Ea R, Hail lease, No important
fresh water sand shown in electrical log,

__>.__»

-—
«_«^«_»_.

starting at 195 feet, in files of exas
23

~
33.03 lug. 12, *Cf,E P Dug. Tcmpcratur^oard of Y.ctor Engineers,

j 1 1942 j 70^ F,"
24 48.90 do. ! H | D,S Temperature 71° F.

\ I 1 ___»___„ _. ,
25 33.11 lug. 11, j H

*
D,S i Temperature 70° F,

~~

1942 ( I
� , . .ii .r

-
1.1 1 11 pi lIL.U

- . -�| 1 r ,-n .i-(|i. n 111■inilirim 1- 1 i nm inn iiw
-

11
-
i ■ n ii. i

-
in ■ill■ 1 i -iitih ■■■ -■■

o/\ D, domestic; P, public supplyj S, stock; N, not used.
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Records of wells and springs in Rains County

—
O'ontinued

i V ! Height of
Well! Distance I Owner Date ! Depth j Diam- | measuring

from com- j of I etcr S point
Emory pic- I well J pf above

ted (ft,-) ; well | ground! I I "
"

' 1 < in«) ! (re«)
26 I 6 'miles H. Spencer 1934

'
190 f 6')

"

northwest ;L;L
:

27
'

7 miles J C. M. At>crnat"hy 1915 j 53 { f~ | "TTS
{ northwest . i_ j

28 | do.
~"" ]■■� =.- 0. EVMcMamsf 1915

'
90 | 8

'
270

U , 1 I'l
29 |7-g miles Mrs, W, D« Armstrong ■ Old 33 8 4#o4 #0

1 northwest I I
30 dc~ I '

dc£ ! 1898 191 I 5 j
I ■ ■

' -' "
i - . i

31 jllmiles
~

Jones and Yost 1924 "3^450.-] -- j
~

i west j ■ I ______
32 |Bmiles j Oscar Harland Old 150 ' j ■--" i — ~

southwest | j , :

33 Ist miles j -
H, J. Daniel

""
oTT"" 131" 6^

"" ' 270
west" . : - |

34 !! 3'miles ;.;' ' 'W. M, Burchett
'

Old -
;

■ = 43r~"T6
"

j o^o
west -

■

'

35 4-g- miles
' -: Vcrnie Luckett T941 Zi

—
3,0

~"

j southwest "
■ .

' .......
36 6 miles ..

—
■

-- "
:
"~

30 : j 24 3«0
southwest

"

37
-

4 miles James Corn 1913 � 48
'

8 i I#s1 #5_____ southwest i __ ":""'■;-. - ' . j
38

*

3-J- miles Hocky Point School 1930
~

17 36 I 0."0
(
south . . |

39 |2|miles' C. E. Northoutt 1941 ; 27 36 i 3,0
jsouthwest ...-'. i

40 4gf miles H, C. Armstrong «?>-'
"

Spring
— —

southeast | i
41 5f miles | —

Green
''" '"-- .47 60 M 2.'0

southeast j
42 7 miles E, r\ m Shivers 1940 *^7 6 ! O

east , . .
43 8 miles'

' ;!;'" "T, F, Bell ZZ r~43r 48""~ ! 2.0
soutlieast i

'"

44 6i|- miles f - CV D. McCollunr^ 19g"9 50^" S 2*7)
southeast I -

45 ""4|"miles J, ff,' Jenkins -.;"' :':
' -> '. 54

" 48" —
southeast : :,

46 '~3j- miles 'W' Frascr Brick CoT 1914 1?1QP § r ??
~

southeast
47

-
3 miles J. J, Jenkins Old

' ,27 C
" ! Sjo

southeast J W
48 "^miles Godwin Estate 1939 ""6 '" '

: - 270
""

southeast
' "

49
"

6 miles Bert McKeovm :':' ; 1938 100 6 'f 2^o
southeast " :_: _

50 7 miles Br\Ji, A, Farrington Cj| ! 66'
'

6 2TO"
southeast

51 |8s" miles Plain Production Co, 1941 4,752r" -
r „.**""-!-

jsouth-gast

_J ! 1 f J 1
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Water level i' j ,
Well . Below j Date of j Mothodj Use " Remarks

measuring measure-! of I of
point ment t lift [water j

(ft.) 0/ I b/ Ie/
26 ~^ ~

TCTW
~ ' " "

) |__ I .
27 54.07 Aug. 11,

'
H [S Temperature 70v F.

,
r ["1942 j

28 : 30.75 lug* 15^H D,S Do.
■ 1942 I

_
29 I 16.43 ~, Tf i" b,S Do,

30 i 11.87 do! IT S Temperature 73° F.
"""""

31 I — —
"~^T~ —

Oil test. Guaranty State Bank leas,.. Sec
j j 1eg * .

32
—

"«— j Mono N
'

Abandoned, reported to have yielded salty
j I water

33 I 70.46 Aug. 13,'|"*H Temperature 71v F.
I 1942 ■ I [

34 ; 40.35 Aug. 12, "IT | D,S' Dug. Temperature 68° F.
i 1942

|

55 25.75 do. H D,S Dug. Temperature 66° F.

36 27.35 do, 1 j D,S ""Dug. Temperature 65v F.
"

m . i
"

37 4-2.00 do. I' 5 '
I D,S

'

Temperature 69U F.

3F I 9.98 dfc~ W P Dug. Temperature 69v F.
"

39 19,93 do~ IT Dug, Temperature 66U F.

40 + do. Flows S Estimated flow one gallon a minute,

41 27.1 Aug. 14, C/f DjS Dug. Temperature 69v F.
' '

: 1942 ,
42 ■ 53,48

"*
do, H N Water roportod unfit for drinking. Temper*

j 1 aturo 70 F.
43 40.90 I Augo 17, C,W D,S Dug.

[ 1942
44 : 42.30 do, H D,S Temperature 67° F.__ --

_-» -^cTw S Dug^ ;

46 -- --
None N Formerly supplied water for title plant and

about^ 50 residences.
4-7 ' 8.50 Aug. 18, Cf,E D,S Dug. temperature. 68° F.1 1942 ;
48 60.13 do, H D,S Temperature 69° F.

49 I 79121 do!
'

H 57s Temperature 71° F.
' "

50 64787
~

H 57s Temperature 69° F. ' —
51

— —
"

—
Oil test. Homer Foster lease. Electrical leg,
starting at 105 feet,in files of tlic Texas

Board cf Water Engineers, shows thin sands
I J j j between 100 and 500 foot, driller1 s logs
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Records of wells and springs in Rains County

—
Continued

: !
' ; ; ; ;Height of

Well; Distance Owner 'Date j Depth ; Diam- j measuring
from ; !com- \ of j eter J point

j Emory ! !ple- i well jof I above
; ! 'ted ! (ft.) i Trail ! ground
j j I ■ Kin.); (ft.)

52 j 9 miles \ ZZ HH T 119 1 6 ! 1.0
; southeast I j | j ;

53 | 9-g- miles j H. D. Byrd et al. j 1950 ~j 4,562 | --> \ ~

■ southeast J \ ; > i

54 S 9 miles ; H. H. Panter T~^ \ 57 | —
j SIS

~

I southeast ! > 5 ; !^
55 j9^miles j T, F. Bell ;i932 ;

"
« f— " !

; southeast \ 1 \ ; |
56 | loj- miles I J. K. Wadley et al. ;1934 ; 4,632 \ — |

i southeast | ; j .. . I ;
57 "12 miles j M. 0, Robinson j1934j 1934 ! 257 ; 8 ;

■ southeast ; ; i ; ;

~Q Plus (+) indicates water level is above ground.
b/ Pump or lift; C^ cylinder; Cf, centifugalj H, hand pump or bucket and rropeec

Power: E, electric; W, windmill.
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Water level I
101lj Bolow i Date of Method Use Remarks

i measuring mGasurc-j of of
point mont lift water

(ft.) a/ b/ c/
52 82,29 i lug* 18, H D^S Tomporaturo 70v F#

[
| 1942

r

53 j «*

— ' — --
Oil test. J. D. Hill lease. Sec log,

! _
54

'
55,04 Aug. 17, H Djs Temperature 66W F.

___^
1942 _<__.

_ . —
55 + Augi 14, Flows D,S Core teat. Estimated flow one gallon a

| 1942 | minute.Temporaute 69° F. .
56

— -- """I "~ Oil test, T, J. Jones lease. Sec log,

57 +~ Feb. 2, , Ylctns | D,S }Estimated flow 2 gallons c. minute. Temper-
I ; 1942 | C,W ! jature 67° F. See log.

"

c/ D, domestioj P, public*supply; S, s took; N, not used.
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Table of drillers' logs of wells in Rains County, Texas

Thickness Depth , Thickness Depth
(feet) (feet) ! I (feet) (feet)

Well 1 j ! Well 11, partial log—Continued

Texas Pacific Coal and Oil Co. 10 miles i jSand, gravel 125 j 150
northwest of Bnory, ■ Rock 1

'
151

Surface sand 50 \ 50 I ;Sand, gravel 39 j 190
Gumbo, gravel 50 j 100 I IBroken lignite 8 | 198
Sticky clay 20 120 I j Sand, gravel 52 250
Sand

"
90 j 210 j 1 Shale, boulders 40 | 290

Clay 30 | 240 j I Gummy shale 360 j 650
Hard sand 30 j 270 j Shale, boulders 430 1080
Sandy shale 65 ; 335 I jßrokenj Broken shells 232 ! 1312
Sand rock 5 | 340 j j Sandy shale 80 | 1392
Sandy shale 47 j 387 |Hard sand 18 1410
Shale 323 j 710 jShale, boulders 20 | 1430
Water sand 10 720 i |Sand rock 8 1438
Shale and sandy shale 1565 2285 ! Sandy shale, boulders 22 1460
Chalk 1255 j 2410 Shale, boulders 90 1550
Broken chalk 210 2620 ; Gumbo 50 } 1600
Shale 80 2700 j Hard gummy shale,
Lime 95 2795 | j boulders 100 1700
Shale and sandy shale 305 3100 j Hard sticky shale 40 1740
Lime rock 5 3105 | Hard shsle 32 1772
Shale 107 3212 ! Gummy shale with streaks
Sand 3 i 3215 of lime 193 1965
Shale 60 3275 Rock 4 1969
Sand and shale 10 3285 Gummy shale 76 2045
Sand 8 3293 j Hard shale with streaks
Sandy shale 92 ! 3385 I of chalk 45 2090
Sticky shale 10 3395 | Gummy shale 125 2215
Black shale with hard j Hard shale 10 2225

streaks 10 ■ 3405 j Rock 185 2410
Sticky gumbo 10 3415 j Chalk, rock, sandy
Sticky shale and sand 14 3429 shple 17 2427
Sand 3 3432 Sand, shale cored 16 2443
Shale and gumbo 73 3505 Hard shale with streaks
Sandy shale 20 3525 of lime 47 2490
Gumbo 10 3535 | Gumbo 30 j 2520
Hard shale, streaks of j TOTAL DEPTH j 4402

sand 5 3540 |
Gumbo 17 3557 | Well 15
Gravel and sand 3 3560
Sand 10 3570 E. B. Germany, if" miles northeast of
Gumbo and shale 95 3665 j Emory* Altitude 502 feet.
Gumbo with streaks of j Sand and shells 188 | 188

gypsum 10 3675 j Shale 532 720
Shale 47 3722 j Shale and shells 340 1060
Lime with soft streaks Shale and sand breaks 395 1455

of sand and shale 10 3732 Shale and shells 145 1600
Lime 15 3747 Shale 695 2295
Blue shale 10 3757 Chalk 155 j 2450
Gray shale 25 3782 Sandy shale 661 3111
Water sand 20

'
3802 Shale 509 3620

Chalk 360 3980
Well 11, partial log Sandy shale 113 4093

Hard shale and chalk 47 4140
Greer and McGlothlin. 4x miles northeast Shale and sand breaks 12 4152
of Emory. Altitude 440 feet. j I Shale and hard sand 55 4207
Surface sand, clay 25 - 25- (Continued on next page) #
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Table of drillers' logs of wells in Rains County—

Continued

Thickness Depth j Thickness Depth
(feet) (feet) I (feet) (feet)

Well 15— Continued Well 51— Continued

Shale, lime and shells 86 I 4293 | Shale 40 ; 4020
Shalo and shells 107 4400 ! Chalk 120 j 4140
Sand and shale breaks 20 j 4420

'
Shale 23 | 4163

Sandy shale 90 j 4510 ! Sand 34 4197
| Shale 253 | 4450

Fell 31 i Broken ashy sand and j
I shale 73 j 4523

Jones and Yost. 11 miles west of Emory. \ Shale 127 j 4650
Altitude 460 feet. ; Hard sand 2 | 4652
Clay 50 | 50 j Water sand 6 j 4658
Rock 1 51

'
Shale 4 j 4662

Shale, boulders 460 511 ,: Water sand 5 4667
Packsand 14 525 ; Hard sandy lime 3 4670
Shale, boulders 175 700 I Ashy shale 24 j 4694
Shale 622 1322 j Water sand 18 4712
Sand, cored, showed ! Red beds 10 4722

salt water 48 1370 j Ashy sandy shale 8 4730
Sandy shale 100 1470 j Red beds and shale 14 4744
Hard sand 5 1475 |\ Shaley ashy sand 8 I 4752
Shale 245 1720 j i
Hard sandy shale 6 1726 j j Well 53, partial log
Shale, boulders 264 | 1990 j
Broken chalk 10 2000 H. D. Byrd et al. 9§- miles southeast of
Hard chalk 35 | 2035 l Emory. Altitude reported 426 feet.
Chalk 625 j 2660 ! Surface soil, clay 21 21
Broken lime 110 | 2770 j Shale 59 80
Sandy shale 10 j 2780 I j Lignite 5 85
Broken lime 10 | 2790 j j Shale 25 110
Sandy shale 130 2920 j Sand 3 113
Hard sand . 5 2925 j Shale 15 128
Shale, boulders 65 i 2990 i: Lignite 1 129
Lime 15 3005 j Shale 60 189
Shale 90 j 3095 \ Lignite 7 196
Hard lime, shale, sand 2 3097 ! Shale 160 356
Shale 253 ! 3550 j Sand rock 1 357
Sand 50 | 3400 | Shale 32 389
Red gumbo 20 j 3420 Sand rock 2 391
Sandy shale 5 3425 j Shale 239 630
Sand 20 \ 3445 | Lime, shells, rock 2 632
Shale s__ 3450 ! Lime rock 4 636, || ghale 80 716

Well 51 | Sandy shale 12 728
| Sticky shale 10 738

Plains Production Co» 8-g- miles south- i Shale 12 750
east of Emory. Lime rock 2 752
Shale 190 190 Shale, boulders 46 798
Coal 8 i 198 Sandy lime 4 802
Broken coal and shale 20 I 218 Sticky shale, boulders 78 880
Sand and shale 267 485 Sticky shale 71 951
Sandy shale 79 564 j Shale, boulders 110 1061
Shale, shells 58 622 I Sticky shale 44 1105
Sandy shale 980 1602 j Shale 40 1145
Sand 283 1885 I Sticky shale 67 1212
Sandy shale 595 2480 j Sandy lime 3 1215
Chalk 1500 3980!i (Continued on next page)
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Table of drillers* logs of wells in Reins County
—

Continued
"~

Thickness Depth i
"

Thickness Depth
, (feet) (feet) j (feet) (feet)

Well 55, partial log—Continued | Well 56
—

Continued

Shale, boulders 66 1281 i j Green sandy shale 155 j 1425
Shale 61 \ 1342 . j ! Lime 5 j 1430
Shale, boulders 97 1439 j Sticky shale 165 1595
Sandy lime rock 3 j 1442 j l Lime

*

5 j 1600
Shale 132 j 1574 | Shale 43 I 1643
Sand 12 1586 ! Sand 57 j 1700
Shale 21 j 1607 . Sandy shale 45 j 1745
Sandy lime 4 1611 j Sand and lime streaks 20 1765
Soapstone 4 j 1615 | Shale 15 I 1780
Lime rock 2 j 1617 ! Sandy shale 515 2095
Sandy lime 3 ! 1620 j Shale 408 j 2503
Shale, sand 27 j 1647 ! Hard chalk 207 | 2710
Sand rock 3 I 1650 j Shale 395 3105
Very hard shale 15 j 1665 I Lime streaks 15 j 5120
Lime rock 5 j 1670 | ! Shale 490 j. 3610
Sand, shells, sand rock, i j Hard sand 10 j 3620

lime, gas 7 \ 1677 | Shale 205 I 3825
Sticky shale, sand 1 1678 j Hard chalk 207 4032
Sandy shale, show gas 2 1680 | j Sandy shale 33 4065
Sticky shale 20 1700 j | Sandy shale with lime
Shale 20 j 1720 j j streaks 115 4180
Shale, sticky 26 ! 1746 [ i Sand 20 4200
Shale 54 1800 Shale, streaks hard sand 84 42 84
Sandy lime 2 1802 Cored fossilififerous
Sandy shale, tough sticky 60 j 1862 shale with cuttings of
Tough sticky shale 46 j 1908 j red beds 9 4293
Sticky shale 12 | 1920 i Shale 102 4395
Shale, streaks 74 1994 { Lime rook 3 4398
Lime 10 | 2004 j Shale 2 j 4400
TOTAL DEPTH j 4562 Gored cross bedded sand-

stone and shale 12 | 4412
Well 56 ! Shale with streaks of

| sand 38 4450
J, K 8 Wadley et al» lo|r miles southeast | Shale, streaks of sand
of Emory, (cuttings showed red
Surface sand and shale 50 j 50 I beds) 180 4630
Lignite 10 j 60 Cored hard cap rock 2 : 4652
Shale and boulders 350 410
Watersand 30 440 Well 57
Shale and boulders 55 j 495
Water sand 20 515 M # 0« Robinson. 12 mils s southeast of
Shale 190 705 Emory,
Hard lime rock 5 710 Soil 5 j 5
Shale 45 755 Clay 10 j 15
Hard sand 5 j 760 j Fine sand 5 20
Gumbo 220 980 Clay 12 32
Shale and shells 100 j 1080 | Hard lignite 3 35
Gumbo and boulders 125 1205 Black shale 55 90
Lime 5 1210 j Fine sand, some shale 52 142
Hard sandy shale 20 1230 ! Rock 1 143
Gumbo and boulders 40 1270 j j White sand 10 153

Black shale 8 | 161
: Lignite 6 167

Sand, streaks of lignite 90 1 257
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1

Rains County, TexasAnalyzed at The University of Texas under the direction of W. W.

Hastings, Chemist, U. S.

Department of the Interior,Geological Survey, and Dr. E. P. Schoch, Director of the Bureau of
Industrial Chemistry. Results are in parts permillion. Well numbers correspond to numbers in table_ of well records.Well I Owner |

Depth; Date Total' Cal- . Magne- Sodium and j

Bicar-' Sul- |chlo-< Fluor- INi- Total

! j of of | dissolved! cium j sium Potassium I

bonate! fate j ride ;

ide jtrate hardne

|

j well ! collection^ solids (Ca) (Mg) (Na + X)

!

(HCOo)! (SO4J (Cl)| (F) (NOo) as CaC

I ' (ft )■ i ( calc ) I ( calca/ 2W. H Hurst B5
# Aug. 13, 1942 1,348 L W^22 ~""3oO ~ 537 'W -~ '3.0 233"~^

3 Tom Edwards 110 do. 1,683 73 13 561 262 32 370 /3 - 256a/ 4 Fidelity Loan Co. 90 do. 2,391 134 55 787 177 1,217 610 6 - 564

5 F. S. Holman 150 do. 351 7.2 12 317 317 29 330 0 67a/ 6 D. W« Alexander 16 Aug. 10, 1942 850 43 31 168 13 92 192 - 270 234

